Sec. 10. This act is effective with respect to the city of Eveleth upon approval by the Eveleth city council and with respect to the city of Two Harbors upon approval by the governing body of the city of Two Harbors and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 4, 1977.

CHAPTER 62—S.F.No.1331

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Litchfield; firemens service pensions; validation of certain prior payments.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. LITCHFIELD; FIREMEN'S RELIEF ASSOCIATION. All payments of service pensions from the special fund of the Litchfield volunteer firemen's relief association made prior to January 1, 1977, to former members of the association who were not age 50 at the time of the receipt of the service pension but which were not made prior to the age specified by the bylaws of the association are hereby deemed authorized.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the Litchfield city council and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 4, 1977.

CHAPTER 63-S.F.No.1381

Not Coded

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul; authorizing the city council to adopt rules permitting payroll deductions for nonprofit entities.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. ST. PAUL, CITY OF; PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS. The city council of the city of St. Paul may, by ordinance, adopt rules permitting a written contract between the city and its employees in which an employee may, for periods longer than 60 days, authorize payroll deductions to make contributions to nonprofit entities chosen by the employee. The city council shall not unreasonably preclude a nonprofit entity from payroll deduction contributions. Unreasonable preclusion shall be defined as the refusal of the city to permit a deduction when 50 or more city employees have petitioned for an entity to be eligible for payroll deduction contributions from them.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of St. Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 4, 1977.

CHAPTER 64-S.F.No.1387

[Not Coded]

An act relating to state lands; authorizing the conveyance by the state of certain lands in Steele county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; STEELE COUNTY. Notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1973, Chapter 192, or any other law to the contrary, the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of administration, by quitclaim deed and temporary easement instrument in the form the attorney general approves, in the name of the state, and for a consideration to be determined by the commissioner, may convey to Steele county the following described property:

PERMANÈNT EASEMENT

.45 acres, more or less for a permanent highway easement described as follows: Beginning at a point on the west line of SE1/4 of Section 8, Township 107 North, Range 20 West, 33 feet south of the NW corner of the S1/2 of said SE1/4, thence east and parallel with the north line of said S1/2 of SE1/4 to point B-24 of state highway plat No. 74-5 as filed in the office of the Steele county recorder as document No. 162942, thence south along the extended west line of said right of way plat for 16.5 feet thence west parallel with the north line of said S1/2 of SE1/4 to a point 55 feet west of the west line of said S1/2 of SE1/4, thence east 55 feet to the point of beginning.

TEMPORARY EASEMENT

.65 acres more or less, for a temporary slope easement for highway construction described as follows: A strip of land 25 feet in width and parallel with aforesaid permanent easement, the north line of the temporary easement being contiguous with the south line of the permanent highway easement.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the Steele county board of commissioners and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 4, 1977.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout